City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
1
Regular Meeting       Tuesday, January 26, 2016
City Hall Council Chambers       6:00 p.m.
The regular meeting was called to order by Chairman Beverly Uhlenhake.
The city clerk called the roll:
Councilor Ferris - present   Councilor Goss - present

 6. (2016-A006) ORDER Accept Donations to the Brewer Parks and
      Recreation Department for the Maintenance
      of the Children’s Garden. (Councilor O’Connell)
 7. (2016-A007) ORDER, Declare City Property Surplus and Authorize
      Sale or Disposal of Surplus Property.
      (Councilor Goss)
 8. (2016-A008) ORDER, Authorization to Rebate a Portion of the Purchase
      Price of the Former Public Works Site Located at
      15 Hardy Street (Tax Map 28, Lot 186) for
      Additional Soil Remediation.
      (Councilor Vachon)
 9. (2016-A009) ORDER, Authorize the City of Brewer to Convey the Former
      Public Works Site Located at 15 Hardy Street
      (Tax Map 28, Lot 186) to Hardy Street, LLC.
      (Councilor Ferris)
 10. (2016-A010) ORDER, Accept Grant Funds for Tuition Reimbursement
      for Police Training. (Councilor O’Connell)
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
3
 11. (2016-A011) ORDER, Authorize Repairs to Ladder Truck #305 and
      Engine Pumper #301. (Councilor Goss)
 12. (2016-A012) ORDER, Authorize Contract for Purchasing Card
      Services. (Councilor Vachon)
 13. (2016-A013) ORDER, Authorize Reallocation of Funds to Cover
      Overage in Woodlawn Cemetery Road
      Paving Project.  (Councilor Ferris)
 14. (2016-A014) ORDER, Accept Grant from the Maine State Archives.
      (Councilor Goss)
 15. (2016-B001) RESOLVE, Authorizing Execution of Municipal Joinder
      Agreement with the Municipal Review Committee.
      (Councilor O’Connell)

City of Brewer Finance Director Karen Fussell, who is also a Municipal Review Board member,
did a presentation at the December 8, 2015 Council meeting recommending the City of Brewer
partner with Fiberight when the contract with PERC ends.  She said that the Municipal Review
Committee still believes that PERC will not be financially viable and it would be difficult for
PERC to remain open at current standards without the Emera subsidies.
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS.
Richard Kelly, 49 Alan-A-Dale Road, Brewer, Maine said he is a 25 year employee of PERC
and that 7 out of 75 employees live in Brewer.  He said he is an engineer there.  He would like
the City Council to hold off on making a decision on this issue tonight.
***
C. Consent Calendar.
ACTION: Councilor O’Connell removed resolve 2016-B001.
  Councilor O’Connell moved that the orders on the consent calendar
  have passage.
  The motion was seconded and passed by unanimous vote.
2016-A001         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, ACCEPT DONATIONS TO THE BREWER PUBLIC LIBRARY.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Joseph Ferris
 WHEREAS, the Brewer Public Library has received a contribution of $20.00 from
an anonymous donor and a contribution of $100.00 from Robert Lawrence in memory of Bettie
A. Lawrence; and
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation and request of the donors and the Library Director
that these contributions be used to supplement and support the purchase of new books for the
City of Brewer Library;
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City Council accepts these
contributions totaling $120.00 and authorizes them  to be deposited  into account 0107204-
300420 (Library Contributions/Donations) and expended from account 0117201-502750
(Library Books).
NOTE: The Brewer Public Library sends a letter of acknowledgement and appreciation on behalf of the City
Council and the Library to all who contribute to the Library.
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
5
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order accepts contributions to the City of Brewer Public Library, and authorizes the
expenditure of these contributions for the purchase of new books.
***
2016-A002         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER , ACCEPT DONATIONS TO BREWER PROGRAMS
    FROM CHARLES AND ELEANOR FISHER.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Kevin O’Connell
WHEREAS, the City has received from Charles and Eleanor Fisher three $100 donations
to the Parks and Recreation Department and  the Fire and Police Departments to support youth
programs;
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City Council hereby accepts these
funds and authorizes their receipt to and appropriation and expenditure from the following
accounts in support of youth education and recreation programs:
  Dept  Receipt To  Expend From
 $100 Rec  0107123-300324 0117121-506100
 $100 Police  0105804-300490 0115801-501550
 $100 Fire  0105904-300490 0115921-502900
FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council thanks the Fishers for their generous
donations in support of youth programs in Brewer and directs the City Clerk to send a letter of
appreciation to the Fishers for their contribution to the City.
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order accepts contributions to the City of Brewer for youth programs sponsored by the
Parks and Recreation Department and the Fire and Police Department of Brewer.
***
2016-A003         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER , DECLARE TWO POLICE VEHICLES AS SURPLUS.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Jerry Goss
 WHEREAS, the Brewer Police Department has replaced patrol vehicles with the use of
CIP funds over the past few years; and
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
6
WHEREAS, the Brewer Police Department had two Ford Crown Victoria police vehicles
that are no longer in service: a 2008 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN:  2FAFP71V48X134246) and a
2010 Ford Crown Victoria (VIN 2FABP7BV2AX106285); and
 WHEREAS, these vehicles have reached a condition where they no longer serve the
needs of the Brewer Police Department or the City;
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, the City Council hereby declares these two
vehicles surplus and authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to dispose of the vehicles in a
manner that is in the best interests of the City; and
FURTHER ORDERED, that any proceeds received shall be deposited into 0500100-
300410 (CIP Sale of Assets) and used to fund future capital projects.
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order declares two old Crown Victoria police vehicles surplus and authorizes their sale.
***
2016-A004         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER , AUTHORIZE PAYMENT FOR PAVING AT THE PENOBSCOT
    STREET PARKING PROJECT AND WASHINGTON STREET
    FIELDS PROJECT.
         filed January 20, 2016

#0510104-551446 titled “Wash St Rec Complex – FY14”; and
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
7
 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that the City Council of the City of Brewer herewith
exercises its authority under Section 404 of the City’s Purchasing Ordinance, Chapter 36 of the
Charter, Codes and Ordinances of the City of Brewer in the purchase of contractor services for
this project.
STATEMENT OF FACT
Neither of these projects were included in the City’s annual resurfacing contract.  However,
negotiating this added work with our current contractor was determined to be the most cost
effective and efficient way to get this work completed at a favorable rate and in a timely manner.
The surface paving that will be required in the spring at the Washington Street site is not
included in this order as we do not know for sure if the contractor will stay the same.
***
2016-A005         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER , ACCEPT FUNDS FROM A MICRO-GRANT FROM THE
    GREATER BANGOR ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Joseph Ferris

account 0600057-360000-57017 (Chess Table Realtor Grant Revenue); and
 FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council herewith authorizes the appropriation and
expenditure of an amount not to exceed $5,000 from 0600057-560000-57017 (Chess Table
Realtor Grant Expense) for the purpose of purchasing and installing two chess table and chair
sets along the Riverwalk Trail to be funded by the $2,000 Association of Realtors grant and up to
$3,000 from CIP account 0510121-551102 (Waterfront Trail).
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
8
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order accepts a $2,000 grant from the Greater Bangor Association of Realtors to install two
chess table and chair sets in the Children’s Garden.  The total cost for the project is estimated to
be no more than $5,000.  Funds available in the Waterfront Trail CIP account are appropriated to
cover the costs not covered by the grant.
***
2016-A006         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, ACCEPT DONATIONS TO THE BREWER PARKS AND
    RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE
    OF THE CHILDREN’S GARDEN.
         filed January 20, 2016

(Children’s Garden Private Contributions) and authorizes appropriation and expenditure from
account 0601100-560000 (Children’s Garden Expense); and
 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council grants approval to accept and spend
future donations in memory of Rodney P. Mann for the maintenance of the Children’s Garden
from the same accounts in the above paragraph.
NOTE: The Brewer Parks and Recreation Director sends a letter of acknowledgement and appreciation on behalf
of the City Council and the Parks and Recreation Department to all who contribute to the department .
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order accepts contributions to the City of Brewer Parks and Recreation Department in
memory of Rodney P. Mann and authorizes the expenditure of these contributions and any future
contributions for the maintenance of the Children’s Garden.
***
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
9
2016-A007         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, DECLARE CITY PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZE
    SALE OR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Jerry Goss
 WHEREAS, property belonging to the City of Brewer has been identified as being no
longer useful to the City;
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council declares the
following Water Department equipment as surplus; plate compacter, Brand-Wacker, Model BPU
2950R, manufactured year- 1987(condition- broken); and
 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to
sell, recycle or dispose of all equipment by means that would be in the best interest of the City of
Brewer; and
 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that any funds received from the sale of the above
mentioned items be receipted to the Water Department Wellness account (0670001-300410) and
be authorized for expenditure from Water Wellness Expense account (0670001-500844).
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order authorizes the disposal of the plate compactor listed above.  This unit was replaced in
2015.
***
2016-A008         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, AUTHORIZATION TO REBATE A PORTION OF THE
    PURCHASE PRICE OF THE FORMER PUBLIC WORKS
    SITE LOCATED AT 15 HARDY STREET (TAX MAP 28,
    LOT 186) FOR ADDITIONAL SOIL REMEDIATION.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Matthew Vachon
EMERGENCY PREAMBLE
 WHEREAS, orders passed by the Brewer City Council do not become effective until five
days after approval unless such orders contain emergency preambles; and
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
10
 WHEREAS, the developer, Hardy Street, LLC needs to close on the property as soon as
possible; and
 WHEREAS, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Charter, Code
and Ordinances of the City of Brewer and require that the following order become effective
immediately upon its approval to protect the public health, common welfare and safety of the
citizens of Brewer; and
 WHEREAS, at the May 19, 2015 meeting, the City Council passed Order 2015-A082
authorizing the expenditure of TIF funds for contaminated soil removal at the end of Hardy
Street (Map 28, Lot 186) that was once the site of the Public Works department; and
 WHEREAS, additional funds are needed for the cleanup of the contaminated soil; and
 WHEREAS, it has been determined to rebate a portion of the original sales price back to
the developer, Hardy Street, LLC, in an amount not to exceed $31,365 to cover a portion of these
expenses;
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City Manager, or his designee, are
authorized to rebate a portion of the sales price to Hardy Street, LLC for the sum of $31,365.00;
and
 FURTHER, BE IT ORDERED, that the City Council authorizes the appropriation and
expenditure of $31,365 from CIP account 0510101-551120 (Hardy St. Remediation-Former PW
Site) for this purpose to be funded from the proceeds in 0500100-300410 (CIP Sale of Assets)
from the sale of the property to Hardy Street LLC.
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order authorizes the rebate of $31,365 of the original sales price of $90,000 of 15 Hardy
Street back to Hardy Street, LLC towards the cost of additional soil remediation and removal.
***
2016-A009         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF BREWER TO CONVEY
    THE FORMER PUBLIC WORKS SITE LOCATED AT
    15 HARDY STREET (TAX MAP 28, LOT 186) TO
    HARDY STREET, LLC.
         filed January 20, 2016
         by Joseph Ferris
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
11
EMERGENCY PREAMBLE
 WHEREAS, orders passed by the Brewer City Council do not become effective until five
days after approval unless such orders contain emergency preambles; and
 WHEREAS, the developer needs to close on the property as soon as possible; and
 WHEREAS, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Charter, Code
and Ordinances of the City of Brewer and require that the following order become effective
immediately upon its approval to protect the public health, common welfare and safety of the
citizens of Brewer;
 WHEREAS, the City of Brewer owns the parcel at the end of Hardy Street (Map 28, Lot
186) that was once the site of the Public Works department; and
 WHEREAS, the lot was vacated in 2003 in order to proceed with intended work along
Brewer’s continued waterfront development; and
 WHEREAS, for the past two years the Economic Development office has been working
on a development project for this site and has found a developer desiring to construct a building
for a new brewery business; and
 WHEREAS, in Order 2015-A006 from the January 13, 2015 regular Council meeting, the
City Council approved the passage of the negotiation of an option agreement which was assigned
to Hardy Street, LLC in the option agreement and development agreement date November 30,
2015; and
 WHEREAS, the purpose of the conveyance of the property to Hardy Street, LLC  is to

City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
16
WHEREAS, the City’s required match would be accomplished through in kind
contribution of staff time to the project;
                NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City of Brewer, by vote of its City
Council, herewith accepts these grant funds and directs that these funds be deposited in 0600072
360000 72022 (Maine Historical Grant Revenue); and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the appropriation
and expenditure of these funds from account 0600072 560000 72022 (Maine Historical Grant
Expense) to support archival work at the Library.
STATEMENT OF FACT
This order accepts $1,001 in historical records grant funds from the Maine State Archives
 and authorizes their expenditure.
***
2016-B001         January 26, 2016
TITLE: RESOLVE, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF MUNICIPAL
    JOINDER AGREEMENT WITH THE MUNICIPAL
    REVIEW COMMITTEE.
         filed January 20, 2016

***
City Council Minutes
January 26, 2016
18
D. Monthly Reports.
ACTION:  Councilor Goss moved that the monthly reports from the city departments
 be accepted and placed on file.  The motion was seconded and passed by
  unanimous vote.
***
E. Nominations, Appointments, Elections.
There were no items.
***
F. Unfinished Business.
There were no items.
G. New Business.
2016-C001         January 26, 2016
TITLE: AMEND CHAPTER 24, ARTICLE 2, ADMINISTRATION AND
  ENFORCEMENT, SECTION 205, APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY,
  SUBSECTION 205.4, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, ITEM 1, OF THE
  CITY OF BREWER CHARTER, CODES AND ORDINANCES, ENTITLED

       the provisions of this Land Use Code and any other codes and ordinances of the
       City of Brewer.
STATEMENT OF FACT
This ordinance change is necessary to require buildings that have been vacant for more than a
year to obtain a new Certificate of Occupancy before being reoccupied.  This is important on
foreclosed homes that have been vacant for a long period of time to make sure the buildings are
up to date on the standards for life safety.
ACTION: Councilor Vachon moved that one certified copy of the proposed ordinance
  amendment be filed with the City Clerk for posting.  The motion was seconded
  and passed by unanimous vote.
***
H. New Items with Leave of Council.
Mayor Uhlenhake introduced order 2016-A015 under suspension of the rules.  She asked the city
Clerk to poll the council to see if there was unanimous consent to take up this order.  The City
Clerk polled the council and unanimous consent was obtained to take up this order.
2016-A015         January 26, 2016
TITLE: ORDER, DECLARE THE PROPERTY AT 4 SOMERSET STREET,
    BREWER, MAINE, SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZE
    ITS SALE TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY
    OF BREWER UPON ITS ACQUIRING A MORTGAGE